Return to:

City Clerk 116 E. Market Street Troy, Illinois 62294



Ordinance No. 2024 - 37

An Ordinance of the City of Troy, Illinois, Amending Title III, Chapter 32, Officers and Employees and Other Workers, Section 32.051 (City Clerk Compensation) of the Codified Ordinances

Adopted by the City Council

OF THE CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS

This 17th Day of June 2024

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the City Council of the City of Troy, Madison County, Illinois, this 17th day of June, 2024 WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Troy adopted a Code of Ordinances and have made revisions thereto; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities adopted Title III, Chapter 32 Officers and Employees and Other Workers, Sections 32.051 (Compensation); and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities deem it to be in the best interests of the City to amend certain sections of the Codified Ordinances which establish compensation for the City Clerk; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Troy, Madison County, Illinois as follows:

<u>Section 1: Recitals.</u> The facts and statements contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are found to be true and correct and hereby adopted as part of this Ordinance.

Section 2: Amendment.

1. The Codified Ordinances of the City of Troy, Title III, Chapter 32, Officers and Employees and Other Workers, Sections 32.051 (Compensation) is hereby amended as follows:

§ 32.051 COMPENSATION.

- (A) The City Clerk shall receive as his or her compensation for the performance of his or her duties the amount of \$20,000 annually for the 12-month period beginning May 1, 2025 and in subsequent years beginning on May 1 and ending on April 30, unless changed by amendment to this ordinance. The City Clerk shall receive as his or her compensation for the performance of his or her duties the amount of \$7,500 annually for the 12-month period beginning May 1, 2021 through April 30, 2022. Thereafter, the compensation paid to the City Clerk for the performance of his or her duties shall remain the same, without any annual increments, for the periods: of May 1, 2022 through April 30, 2023; May 1, 2023 through April 30, 2024; and May 1, 2024 through April 30, 2025. The City Clerk's salary shall be paid to the City Clerk in 12 equal monthly installments.
- (1986 Code, § 2-111.1) (Ord. 1985-2, passed 1-27-1985; Ord. 1989-04, passed 1-24-1989; Ord. 1993-04, passed 1-18-1993; Ord. 1996-32, passed 10-7-1996; Ord. 2000-25, passed 10-23-2000; Ord. 2004-23, passed 9-7-2004; Ord. 2008-19, passed 10-9-2008; Ord. 2012-18, passed 9-17-2012; Ord. 2016-27, passed 9-19-2016; Ord. 2020-19, passed 9-8-2020, passed 6-17-2024)

Statutory reference:

Similar provisions, see ILCS Ch.40, Act 5, § 7-101

<u>Section 3:</u> <u>Severability.</u> If any provisions of this Ordinance, or the application of any provisions of this Ordinance, is held unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such occurrence shall not affect

other provisions of this Ordinance, or their application, that can be given effect without the unconstitutional or invalid provision or its application. Each unconstitutional or invalid provision or application of such provision, is severable, unless otherwise provided by this Ordinance.

- Section 4: Effective date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval and publication as provided by law.
- Section 5: All ordinances or parts of ordinances thereof in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such conflict.
- Section 6: Any section or provision of this Ordinance that is construed to be invalid or void shall not affect the remaining sections or provisions which shall remain in full force and effect thereafter.
- PASSED by the City Council of the City of Troy, Madison County, Illinois, approved by the Mayor, and deposited in the office of the City Clerk this 17th day of June, 2024.

Aldermen:

Dawson NGY Flint AVE Hellrung Ave Henderson AYE

Italiano <u>Pre</u>
Knoll ABSENT
Manley AGSENT
Turner ANE

Total:	
5	_Ayes
1	_Nays



APPROVED la

David Nonn, Mayor, City of Troy, Illinois

ATTEST:

Simpo

Kimberly Thomas, City Clerk